
MICROCONTROLLER BASED SMART HOME SYSTEM 

This Project Report is presented in partial for fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

MUHAMMAD NA JMI BIN AHMAD @AHMAD FAUZI 

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T the most beneficent and merciful. It is with deepest sense 

of gratitude of the mighty ALLAH who gives me the strength and ability to complete this 

project and thesis as it is today. Alhamdulillah. 

The completion of this project was due in part to various personal involve. First of all, 

I would like to express my most sincere gratitude to my supervisor PROF. MADYA 

Wahidah Mansor, for this kindness support and willingness in giving me opportunity to 

complete my final project under his supervision. His valuable suggestion, constructive 

criticism and encouragement throughout the whole duration of the project until the 

completion of the project are very much appreciated. 

In this opportunity, I would like to thank to all the lecturers that had given me 

knowledge, advice and valuable information throughout my study period. Last but not 

least, many thanks to all my family members and to my entire friend who given me 

encouragement and moral support. You are the sources of my strength and inspiration. 



ABSTRACT 

This project report describes the development of a Microcontroller Based Smart Home 

System. The system can control two type of home appliance, namely light dimmer and 

fan speed. The system consists of Microcontroller (PIC16F84A), display, keypad, zero-

crossing detector circuit, triac circuit, and driver circuit. The control software is written in 

PIC language and programmed on the PIC controller using MPLAB software. The 

modules of the system have been tested separately. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

rER 

Introduction 

1.1 

1.2 

Project overview 

Project implementation 

Scope and definition 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Introduction 

Smart homes environment 

What is a smart home? 

Can a smart home help? 

How can the system be implemented? 

The user interface 

Hardware design 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

System description 

Microcontroller 

3.2.1 Theory introduction 

3.2.2 hardware requirement 

3.2.3 Oscillators 

Light dimmer circuit 

3.3.1 Triac circuit 

3.3.2 Trigger circuit (zero-crossing detector) 

Fan speed circuit 

Voltage regulator circuit 

3.5.1 Transformer 

3.5.2 IC voltage regulators 

3.5.3 Voltage regulators connections 

Keypad circuit 

display circuit 

PAGE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9 

11 

12 

16 

17 

18 

20 

21 

22 

22 

24 

27 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER PAGE 

29 

31 

33 

34 

37 

45 

45 

47 

48 

48 

49 

50 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Software design 

4.1 

4.2 

Result 

5.1 

5.2 

Discussion 

Creating controlling program 

Program flow 

Hardware result 

Software result 

Trouble shooting 

Conclusion 

8.1 

8.2 

References 

Appendix 

Project achievement 

Project recommended 


