MICROCONTROLLER BASED SMART HOME SYSTEM

This Project Report is presented in partial for fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MUHAMMAD NAJMI BIN AHMAD @AHMAD FAUZI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T the most beneficent and merciful. It is with deepest sense of gratitude of the mighty ALLAH who gives me the strength and ability to complete this project and thesis as it is today. Alhamdulillah.

The completion of this project was due in part to various personal involve. First of all, I would like to express my most sincere gratitude to my supervisor PROF. MADYA Wahidah Mansor, for this kindness support and willingness in giving me opportunity to complete my final project under his supervision. His valuable suggestion, constructive criticism and encouragement throughout the whole duration of the project until the completion of the project are very much appreciated.

In this opportunity, I would like to thank to all the lecturers that had given me knowledge, advice and valuable information throughout my study period. Last but not least, many thanks to all my family members and to my entire friend who given me encouragement and moral support. You are the sources of my strength and inspiration.

ABSTRACT

This project report describes the development of a Microcontroller Based Smart Home System. The system can control two type of home appliance, namely light dimmer and fan speed. The system consists of Microcontroller (PIC16F84A), display, keypad, zero-crossing detector circuit, triac circuit, and driver circuit. The control software is written in PIC language and programmed on the PIC controller using MPLAB software. The modules of the system have been tested separately.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHA	CHAPTER				
1	Introduction		1		
	1.1	Project overview	2		
	1.2	Project implementation	3		
2	Scope and definition				
	2.1	Introduction	4		
	2.2	Smart homes environment	4		
	2.3	What is a smart home?	5		
	2.4	Can a smart home help?	5		
	2.5	How can the system be implemented?	6		
	2.6	The user interface	7		
3	Hardware design				
	3.1	System description	8		
	3.2	Microcontroller	9		
		3.2.1 Theory introduction	9		
		3.2.2 hardware requirement	11		
		3.2.3 Oscillators	12		
	3.3	Light dimmer circuit			
		3.3.1 Triac circuit	16		
		3.3.2 Trigger circuit (zero-crossing detector)	17		
	3.4	Fan speed circuit	18		
	3.5	Voltage regulator circuit	20		
		3.5.1 Transformer	21		
		3.5.2 IC voltage regulators	22		
		3.5.3 Voltage regulators connections	22		
	3.6	Keypad circuit	24		
	3.7	display circuit	27		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

4	Software design		29
	4.1	Creating controlling program	31
	4.2	Program flow	33
5	Result		
	5.1	Hardware result	34
	5.2	Software result	37
6	Discussion		45
7	Trouble shooting		45
8	Conclusion		47
	8.1	Project achievement	48
	8.2	Project recommended	48
9	References		49
10	Appendix		50